

No. SC 91523

---

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

JAS APARTMENTS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

MOHAMAD ALI NAJI, et al.,

Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
The Honorable Robert M. Schieber

Transferred after opinion from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District  
No. WD 71403

---

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

Theresa Shean Hall      MO# 28642  
MANZ SWANSON & MULHERN, P.C.  
1000 Walnut, Suite 800  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Telephone:(816) 472-5310/Facsimile:(816) 472-5320  
[thall@schmittmanzlaw.com](mailto:thall@schmittmanzlaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 14**

**POINTS RELIED ON..... 19**

**ARGUMENT ..... 22**

**I. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Entering Judgment In Favor Of The Najis On JAS’s Breach Of Contract Claim Because Substantial Evidence Supported The Finding That Chicago Title Intended Item 15 To Be An “Exception” Not A “Requirement” In That Chicago Title Would Have Issued A Policy Of Title Insurance Listing Mrs. Naji’s Marital Interest As An Exception to Coverage. ....22**

**A. Standard of Review ..... 22**

**B. The *De Novo* Standard Does Not Apply—Resolving An Ambiguity For The Trier of Fact And Not Question of Law .....22**

**C. Reviewing The Evidence And All Reasonable Inferences Therefrom In The Light Most Favorable To The Trial Court’s Judgment, And Disregarding All Evidence To The Contrary, The Judgment Should Be Sustained ..... 26**

**D. Mr. Naji Did Not Anticipatorily Repudiate the Contract.....39**

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| E.   | Should This Court Reverse, JAS’s Claims For Specific Performance, Declaratory Judgment, Attorneys Fees and Costs Must Be Remanded To The Trial Court.....  | 42 |
| II.  | The Trial Court’s Award of Attorney’s Fees, Costs And Expenses Was Not An Abuse Of The Court’s Discretion Because The Real Estate Contract Specifically Provides For Payment Of Such Amounts By The Defaulting Party To The Party Seeking To Enforce Contract Terms And, In This Case, JAS Was Found To Be A Defaulting Party And Mr. Naji Sought To Enforce The Contract’s Terms..... | 44 |
| A.   | Standard of Review.....  | 44 |
| B.   | The Trial Court’s Granting Of Attorney’s Fees Is Not Clearly Against the Logic of the Circumstances, Arbitrary And Unreasonable, Nor Does Such Ruling Indicate A Lack Of Careful Consideration. ....   | 44 |
| III. | The Trial Court’s Award of Attorney’s Fees, Costs And Expenses In The Amount Of \$299,507.92 Was Not An Abuse Of The Court’s Discretion Because Such Amount was “Reasonable” In That Judgment Was Entered In This Case In Favor of The Najis.....  | 49 |
| A.   | Standard of Review.....  | 49 |
| B.   | The Trial Court’s Award Of Attorney’s Fees Was Not Arbitrarily Arrived At Or So Unreasonable To Indicate Indifference And Lack Of Proper Consideration.....  | 50 |

|     |   |           |
|-----|---|-----------|
| C.  | <b>There Is Competent Evidence To Support The Award And The Amount Awarded Was Reasonable. Furthermore, This Argument Is Not Raised In The Point Relied On.....</b>   | <b>52</b> |
| IV. | <b>The Trial Court Did Not Err In Granting The Najis’ Motion To Amend The Judgment To Award Prejudgment Interest Under §408.020, RSMo 2000 Because It Is Undisputed That On September 19, 2005, Mr. Naji Made A Demand For Payment Of A Liquidated Claim For Attorneys Fees, Costs and Expenses. However, The Amount Awarded Must Be Reduced.....</b> | <b>53</b> |
| A.  | <b>Standard of Review .....</b>   | <b>53</b> |
| B.  | <b>The Trial Court’s Award Should Be Affirmed Because Statutory Prejudgment Interest Is Allowed From the Time Of Demand For Payment of A Liquidated Claim.....</b>  | <b>54</b> |
| C.  | <b>JAS’s Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....</b>  | <b>55</b> |
| D.  | <b>The Trial Court’s Award Of Statutory Prejudgment Interest Must Be Reduced To A Sum Equal To Nine Percent Per Annum On \$150,058.50 Or \$48,285.00.....</b>   | <b>56</b> |
|     | <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>   | <b>58</b> |
|     | <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>   | <b>58</b> |
|     | <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06.....</b>   | <b>59</b> |
|     | <b>APPENDIX.....</b>  | <b>60</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

*Best v. Culhane,*

677 S.W.2d 390, 394 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) ..... 43

*Business Men's Assur. Co. of America v. Graham,*

984 S.W.2d 501, 506 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 24, 38

*Chapman v. Lavy,*

20 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) ..... 36

*Children Int'l v. Ammon Painting Co.,*

215 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 54

*Chouteau Auto Mart, Inc. v. First Bank of Mo.,*

148 S.W.3d 17 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 55

*Community Title Co. v. Roosevelt Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n,*

670 S.W.2d 895, 899 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) ..... 43

*Edgewater Health Care, Inc. v. Health Systems Management, Inc.,*

752 S.W.2d 860, 865 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) ..... 24

*Engelage v. Director of Revenue,*

197 S.W.3d 197, 198 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) ..... 26

*Evans v. Werle,*

31 S.W.3d 489, 491 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 20, 56

*Fleetwood/Edwards Chevrolet, Inc. v. Fleetwood Chevrolet, 9 S.W.3d 62*

(Mo.App. W.D. 2000) .....47-49

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Gilmartin Bros., Inc. v. Kern,</i>  |            |
| 916 S.W.2d 324, 328 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) .....                                       | 22         |
| <i>J.R. Waymire Co. v. Antares Corp.,</i>  |            |
| 975 S.W.2d 243 (Mo.App. W.D.1998).....   | 54         |
| <i>JAS Apartments., Inc. v. Naji,</i>  |            |
| 230 S.W.3d 354 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....   | 27, 46, 56 |
| <i>Klinkerfuss v. Cronin,</i>  |            |
| 289 S.W.3d 607 (Mo.App. E.D.2009) .....  | 49         |
| <i>Kerr v. Jennings,</i>   |            |
| 886 S.W.2d 117, 123 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) .....                                       | 22         |
| <i>Langdon v. United Restaurants, Inc.,</i>  |            |
| 105 S.W.3d 882, 887 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) .....                                       | 24         |
| <i>Leaverton v. Lasica,</i>  |            |
| 101 S.W.3d 908 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) .....  | 35         |
| <i>Legacy Homes Partnership v. General Elec. Capital Corp.,</i>                      |            |
| 50 S.W.3d 346, 356 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) .....  | 37         |
| <i>Matter of Conservatorship Estate of Moehlenpah,</i>                               |            |
| 763 S.W.2d 249, 256 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) .....                                       | 42         |
| <i>Midwest Division-OPRMC, LLC v. Department of Social Services, Div. of Medical</i> |            |
| <i>Services,</i> 241 S.W.3d 371 (Mo.App. W.D. 2007) .....                            | 54         |
| <i>Matthews v. Moore,</i>  |            |
| 911 S.W.2d 664, 668 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) .....                                       | 32         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Mullenix-St. Charles Properties, L.P. v. City of St. Charles,</i> |        |
| 983 S.W.2d 550, 555 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....                       | 37     |
| <i>Murphy v. Carron,</i>   |        |
| 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) .....                                  | 22     |
| <i>Nail Boutique, Inc. v. Church,</i>                                |        |
| 758 S.W.2d 206, 208 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988) .....                       | 24     |
| <i>Neal v. Sparks,</i>   |        |
| 773 S.W.2d 481, 486 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) .....                       | 37     |
| <i>O'Dell v. Mefford,</i>  |        |
| 211 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. App. 2007) .....                                 | 35     |
| <i>Patton v. Patton,</i>   |        |
| 973 S.W.2d 139, 146 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) .....                       | 35, 37 |
| <i>Rea v. Moore,</i>   |        |
| 74 S.W.3d 795, 799 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) .....                        | 38     |
| <i>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.,</i>                       |        |
| 215 W.3d 145 (Mo.App. W.D.2006) .....                                | 44     |
| <i>Smith v. Welch,</i>   |        |
| 611 S.W.2d 398, 399 (Mo.App. S.D. 1981) .....                        | 52     |
| <i>State ex rel. City of Desloge v. St. Francois County,</i>         |        |
| 245 S.W.3d 855 (Mo.App. E.D. 2007) .....                             | 57     |
| <i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Messina,</i>                      |        |
| 71 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. banc 2002) .....                                  | 44     |

*Tryon v. Case,*

416 S.W.2d 252, 259 (Mo. App. 1967) ..... 42

*Webster v. Jenkins,*

779 S.W.2d 340, 342 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) ..... 35

**Missouri Statute:**

§ 408.020, RSMo 2000.....53-57
